TOP \$215.00 7833298

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Software Brokers of America, Inc.		08/25/2005	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comerica Bank
Street Address:	39200 Six Mile Road
Internal Address:	Attn: Commercial Loan Documentation, Mail Code 7578
City:	Livonia
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48152
Entity Type:	a Michigan banking corporation:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78332989	KLIP
Serial Number:	78257367	NEXXT SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2908284	Н
Registration Number:	2904770	HURRICANE H
Registration Number:	2216461	INTCOMEX
Registration Number:	2213620	HURRICANE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2209956	HURRICANE
Registration Number:	1890938	HURRICANE SYSTEMS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)930-2494

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7347613780

Email: asujek@bodmanllp.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek - Bodman LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 003147 FRAME: 0757

Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	110 Miller, Ste. Ann Arbor, Mi	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Angela Alvarez Sujek
Signature:		/angela alvarez sujek/
Date:		08/26/2005

Total Attachments: 16

source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page1.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page2.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page3.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page4.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page5.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page6.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page7.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page8.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page9.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page10.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page11.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page12.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page13.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page14.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page15.tif source=SoftBrokerSecurityAgrComerica#page16.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003147 FRAME: 0758

SECURITY AGREEMENT (All Assets)

As of August 25, 2005 for value received, the undersigned ("Debtor") pledges, assigns and grants to Comerica Bank ("Bank"), whose address is 39200 Six Mile Road, Livonia, Michigan 48152, Attention: Commercial Loan Documentation, Mail Code 7578, a continuing security interest and lien (any pledge, assignment, security interest or other lien arising hereunder is sometimes referred to herein as a "security interest") in the Collateral (as defined below) to secure payment when due, whether by stated maturity, demand, acceleration or otherwise, of all existing and future indebtedness, as defined in that certain Credit Agreement dated August 25, 2005 between Debtor and Bank, as may be amended, restated or replaced from time to time (the "Credit Agreement"). Indebtedness includes without limit any and all obligations or liabilities for which Debtor would otherwise be liable to the Bank were it not for the invalidity or unenforceability of them by reason of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other law, or for any other reason; any and all amendments, modifications, renewals and/or extensions of any of the above; and all costs incurred by Bank in establishing, determining, continuing, or defending the validity or priority of its security interest, or in pursuing its rights and remedies under this Agreement or under any other Loan Document (as defined in the Credit Agreement) or in connection with any proceeding involving any of the above; and all other costs of collecting indebtedness, including without limit attorneys fees. Debtor agrees to pay Bank all such costs incurred by the Bank within three (3) Business Days (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of demand, and if not so timely paid, all costs shall bear interest at the highest per annum rate applicable to any of the Indebtedness, but not in excess of the maximum rate permitted by law. Any reference in this Agreement to attorneys fees shall be deemed a reference to reasonable fees, costs, and expenses of both in-house and outside counsel and paralegals, whether inside or outside counsel is used, whether or not a suit or action is instituted, and to court costs if a suit or action is instituted, and whether afterneys fees or court costs are incurred at the trial court level, on appeal, in a bankruptcy, administrative or probate proceeding or otherwise. Debtor further covenants, agrees, represents and warrants as follows:

- Collateral shall mean all personal property of Debtor including, without limitation, all of the following 1. property Debtor now or later owns or has an interest in, wherever located:
 - all Accounts Receivable (for purposes of this Agreement, "Accounts Receivable" consists of all accounts, general intangibles, including, without limitation, IP Collateral (as defined below), chattel paper (including without limit electronic chattel paper and tangible chattel paper), contract rights, deposit accounts, documents, instruments and rights to payment evidenced by chattel paper, documents or instruments, health care insurance receivables; commercial tort claims, letters of credit, letter of credit rights, supporting obligations, and rights to payment for money or funds advanced or sold),
 - all inventory.
 - all Equipment and Fixtures.
 - all Software (for purposes of this Agreement, "Software" consists of all (i) computer programs and supporting information provided in connection with a transaction relating to the program, and (ii) computer programs embedded in goods and any supporting information provided in connection with a transaction relating to the computer program whether or not the computer program is associated with the goods in such a manner that it customarily is considered part of the goods, and whether or not, by becoming the owner of the goods, a person acquires a right to use the program in connection with the goods, and whether or not the program is embedded in goods that consist solely of the medium in which the program is embedded),

Detroit_613480_5

- all investment property (including, without limit, securities, securities entitlements, and financial assets, <u>excluding</u>, however, investment property consisting of equity interests in Debtor or any direct or indirect subsidiary of Intcomex, Inc.),
- all goods, instruments, (including, without limit, promissory notes), documents (including, without limit, negotiable documents), policies and certificates of insurance, deposit accounts, and money or other property (except real property which is not a fixture) which are now or later in possession of Bank, or as to which Bank now or later controls possession by documents or otherwise, and
- all additions, attachments, accessions, parts, replacements, substitutions, renewals, interest, dividends, distributions, rights of any kind (including but not limited to stock splits, stock rights, voting and preferential rights), products, and proceeds of or pertaining to the above including, without limit, cash or other property which were proceeds and are recovered by a bankruptcy trustee or otherwise as a preferential transfer by Debtor.

In the definition of Collateral, a reference to a type of collateral shall not be limited by a separate reference to a more specific or narrower type of that collateral.

"Copyright License" shall mean all license agreements with any other person in connection with any of the Copyrights or such other person's copyrights, whether the Debtor is a licensor or a licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule I hereto and made a part hereof, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Copyrights" shall mean all United States copyrights and mask works, whether or not registered, and all applications for registration of all copyrights and mask works, including, but not limited to all copyrights and mask works, and all applications for registration of all copyrights and mask works identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including without limitation (a) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof; (b) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all Copyright Licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof); and (c) all rights corresponding thereto and all modifications, adaptations, translations, enhancements and derivative works, renewals thereof, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Debtor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (Copyrights and Copyright Licenses being, collectively, the "Copyright Collateral").

"Patent License" shall mean all license agreements with any other person in connection with any of the Patents or such other person's patents, whether the Debtor is a licensor or a licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule I hereto and made a part hereof, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Patents" shall mean all United States letters patent, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, all patents and patent applications identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including without limitation (a) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and patentable inventions, (b) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (c) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or

2

Detroit_613480_5

payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all Patent Licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (d) all rights corresponding thereto in the United States and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Debtor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (Patents and Patent Licenses being, collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

"Trademark License" shall mean all license agreements with any other person in connection with any of the Trademarks or such other person's names or trademarks, whether the Debtor is a licenser or a licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule I hereto and made a part hereof, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Trademarks" shall mean all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed), and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including without limitation (a) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all Trademark Licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof) and (c) all rights corresponding thereto in the United States and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Debtor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin (Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"; the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral, collectively referred to as the "IP Collateral")

- Warranties, Covenants and Agreements. Debtor warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
 - 2.1 [Intentionally deleted.]
 - At the time any Collateral becomes, or is represented to be, subject to a security interest in favor of Bank, Debtor shall be deemed to have warranted that (a) Debtor is the lawful owner of the Collateral and has the right and authority to subject it to a security interest granted to Bank; (b) none of the Collateral is subject to any security interest other than that in favor of Bank and the Permitted Encumbrances (as defined in the Credit Agreement); (c) there are no financing statements, security agreement or other public notice similar in effect on file (including without limitation, the United States Patent Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office), other than in favor of Bank or with respect to the Permitted Encumbrances; (d) no person, other than Debtor, Bank or the holder of any Permitted Encumbrance has possession or control (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of any Collateral of such nature that perfection of a security interest may be accomplished by control; and (e) Debtor acquired its rights in the Collateral in the ordinary course of its business, other than as set forth on Schedule II hereto.
 - 2.3 Debtor will keep the Collateral free at all times from all claims, liens, security interests and encumbrances other than those in favor of Bank and the Permitted Encumbrances. Debtor will

3

Detroit_613480_5

- not, without the prior written consent of Bank, sell, transfer or lease, or permit to be sold, transferred or leased, any or all of the Collateral, except as permitted under the Credit Agreement. The security interest and lien under this Agreement shall automatically be released concurrently with any such permitted sale or transfer.
- Debtor will do all acts and will execute or cause to be executed all writings reasonably requested by Bank to establish, maintain and continue an exclusive, perfected and first security interest of Bank in the Collateral (subject to any Permitted Encumbrances). Debtor agrees that Bank has no obligation to acquire or perfect any lien on or security interest in any asset(s), whether realty or personalty, to secure payment of the Indebtedness.
- 2.5 Debtor will pay within the time that they can be paid without interest or penalty all taxes, assessments and similar charges which at any time are or may become a lien, charge, or encumbrance upon any Collateral, except to the extent contested in good faith and bonded in a manner satisfactory to Bank. If Debtor fails to pay any of these taxes, assessments, or other charges in the time provided above, Bank has the option (but not the obligation) to do so and Debtor agrees to repay all amounts so expended by Bank within three (3) Business Days (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of demand, together with interest at the highest lawful default rate which could be charged by Bank on any Indebtedness.
- 2.6 Debtor will keep the Collateral in good condition and will protect it from loss, damage, or deterioration from any cause, other than ordinary wear and tear. Debtor has and will maintain at all times with respect to the Collateral the insurance required under the Credit Agreement.
- 2.7 On each occasion on which Debtor evidences to Bank the account balances on and the nature and extent of the Accounts Receivable, Debtor shall be deemed to have warranted that except as otherwise indicated (a) each of those Accounts Receivable is valid and enforceable without performance by Debtor of any act; (b) each of those account balances are in fact owing, (c) there are no setoffs, recoupments, credits, contra accounts, counterclaims or defenses against any of those Accounts Receivable, (d) as to any of those Accounts Receivable represented by a note, trade acceptance, draft or other instrument or by any chattel paper or document, the same have been endorsed and/or delivered by Debtor to Bank (excluding any such chattel paper, document or instrument payable by a foreign account debtor unless requested in writing by Bank; provided, however, such chattel paper, document or instrument shall be held by Debtor and not by or on behalf of any other person holding a security interest in the Debtor's assets), (e) Debtor has not received with respect to any of those Accounts Receivable, any notice of the death of the related account debtor, nor of the dissolution, liquidation, termination of existence, insolvency, business failure, appointment of a receiver for, assignment for the benefit of creditors by, or filing of a petition in bankruptcy by or against, the account debtor, and (f) as to each of those Accounts Receivable, except as may be expressly permitted by Bank to the contrary in another document, the account debtor is not an affiliate of Debtor, the United States of America or any department, agency or instrumentality of it, or a citizen or resident of any jurisdiction outside of the United States. Debtor will do all acts and will execute all writings requested by Bank to perform, enforce performance of, and collect all Accounts Receivable. Debtor shall neither make nor permit any modification, compromise or substitution for any Account Receivable without the prior written consent of Bank. Bank may at any time and from time to time verify Accounts Receivable directly with account debtors or by other methods acceptable to Bank without notifying Debtor. Debtor agrees, at Bank's request, to arrange or cooperate with Bank in arranging for verification of Accounts Receivable.
- 2.8 Debtor at all times shall be in compliance in all material respect with all applicable laws, including without limit Environmental Laws (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

Detroit_613480_5

- If Bank, acting in its sole discretion, redelivers Collateral to Debtor or Debtor's designee for the purpose of (a) the ultimate sale or exchange thereof; or (b) presentation, collection, renewal, or registration of transfer thereof; or (c) loading, unloading, storing, shipping, transshipping, manufacturing, processing or otherwise dealing with it preliminary to sale or exchange; such redelivery shall be in trust for the benefit of Bank and shall not constitute a release of Bank's security interest in it or in the proceeds or products of it unless Bank specifically so agrees in writing. Any proceeds of Collateral coming into Debtor's possession as a result of any such redelivery shall be held in trust for Bank and immediately delivered to Bank for application on the Indebtedness as set forth in the Credit Agreement. Bank may (in its sole discretion) deliver any or all of the Collateral to Debtor, and such delivery by Bank shall discharge Bank from all liability or responsibility for such Collateral. Bank, at its option, may require delivery of any Collateral to Bank at any time with such endorsements or assignments of the Collateral as Bank may request.
- At any time during the existence of an Event of Default and without notice, Bank may, as to Collateral other than Equipment, Fixtures or Inventory; (a) cause any or all of such Collateral to be transferred to its name or to the name of its nominees; (b) receive or collect by legal proceedings or otherwise all dividends, interest, principal payments and other sums and all other distributions at any time payable or receivable on account of such Collateral, and hold the same as Collateral, or apply the same to the Indebtedness as set forth in the Credit Agreement, the manner and distribution of the application to be in the sole discretion of Bank; (c) enter into any extension, subordination, reorganization, deposit, merger or consolidation agreement or any other agreement relating to or affecting such Collateral, and deposit or surrender control of such Collateral, and accept other property in exchange for such Collateral and hold or apply the property or money so received pursuant to this Agreement; and (d) take such actions in its own name or in Debtor's name as Bank, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or appropriate to establish exclusive control (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) over any Collateral of such nature that perfection of the Bank's security interest may be accomplished by control.
- 2.11 To the extent permitted under the Credit Agreement, Bank may assign any of the Indebtedness and deliver any or all of the Collateral to the assignee of the Indebtedness, who then shall have with respect to Collateral so delivered all the rights and powers of Bank under this Agreement, and after that Bank shall be fully discharged from all liability and responsibility with respect to Collateral so delivered.
- 2.12 [Intentionally deleted.]
- 2.13 [Intentionally deleted.]

Collection of Proceeds.

Debtor agrees to collect and enforce payment of all Collateral until Bank shall direct Debtor to the contrary following the occurrence of an Event of Default. Immediately upon notice to Debtor by Bank following the occurrence of an Event of Default, and at all times after that, Debtor agrees to fully and promptly cooperate and assist Bank in the collection and enforcement of all Collateral and to hold in trust for Bank all payments received in connection with Collateral and from the sale, lease or other disposition of any Collateral, all rights by way of suretyship or guaranty and all rights in the nature of a lien or security interest which Debtor now or later has regarding Collateral. Immediately upon and after such notice, Debtor agrees to (a) endorse to Bank and immediately deliver to Bank all payments received on Collateral or from the sale, lease or other disposition of any Collateral or arising from any other rights or interests of Debtor in the Collateral, in the form received by Debtor without commingling with any other funds, and (b) immediately deliver to Bank all property in Debtor's possession or later coming into Debtor's

5

Detroit_613480_5

possession through enforcement of Debtor's rights or interests in the Collateral. Following the occurrence of an Event of Default, Debtor irrevocably authorizes Bank or any Bank employee or agent to endorse the name of Debtor upon any checks or other items which are received in payment for any Collateral, and to do any and all things necessary in order to reduce these items to money. Bank shall have no duty as to the collection or protection of Collateral or the proceeds of it, nor as to the preservation of any related rights, beyond the use of reasonable care in the custody and preservation of Collateral in the possession of Bank. Debtor agrees to take all steps necessary to preserve rights against prior parties with respect to the Collateral. Nothing in this Section 3.1 shall be deemed a consent by Bank to any sale, lease or other disposition of any Collateral.

- Debtor agrees that immediately upon Bank's request following the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Indebtedness shall be on a "remittance basis" in accordance with the following. In connection therewith, Debtor shall at its sole expense establish and maintain (and Bank, at Bank's option may establish and maintain at Debtor's expense):
 - (a) A United States Post Office lock box (the "Lock Box"), to which Bank shall have exclusive access and control. Debtor expressly authorizes Bank, from time to time, to remove contents from the Lock Box, for disposition in accordance with this Agreement. Debtor agrees to notify all account debtors and other parties obligated to Debtor that all payments made to Debtor (other than payments by electronic funds transfer) shall be remitted, for the credit of Debtor, to the Lock Box, and Debtor shall include a like statement on all invoices; and
 - (b) A non-interest bearing deposit account with Bank which shall be titled as designated by Bank (the "Cash Collateral Account") to which Bank shall have exclusive access and control. Debtor agrees to notify all account debtors and other parties obligated to Debtor that all payments made to Debtor by electronic funds transfer shall be remitted to the Cash Collateral Account, and Debtor, at Bank's request, shall include a like statement on all invoices. Debtor shall execute all documents and authorizations as required by Bank to establish and maintain the Lock Box and the Cash Collateral Account.
- All items or amounts which are remitted to the Lock Box, to the Cash Collateral Account, or otherwise delivered by or for the benefit of Debtor to Bank on account of partial or full payment of, or with respect to, any Collateral shall, at Bank's option, (i) be applied to the payment of any Advances (as defined in the Credit Agreement) outstanding under the Revolving Credit Note (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and then to the payment of other Indebtedness, when due, in such order or at such time of application as Bank may determine in its sole discretion, or, (ii) be deposited to the Cash Collateral Account. Debtor agrees that Bank shall not be liable for any loss or damage which Debtor may suffer as a result of Bank's processing of items or its exercise of any other rights or remedies under this Agreement, including without limitation indirect, special or consequential damages, loss of revenues or profits, or any claim, demand or action by any third party arising out of or in connection with the processing of items or the exercise of any other rights or remedies under this Agreement.

Defaults, Enforcement and Application of Proceeds.

- 4.1 Upon the occurrence of any of the following events (each an "Event of Default"), Debtor shall be in default under this Agreement:
 - (a) An Event of Default under and as defined in the Credit Agreement; or

6

Detroit_613480_5

- (b) Any failure or neglect to comply with, or breach of or default under, any term of this Agreement; or
- (c) Any substantial loss, theft, damage or destruction to or of any Collateral (unless such Collateral is covered by insurance the proceeds of which are equivalent to the value of such lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed Collateral and for which Debtor has made a timely and valid claim under an insurance policy naming Bank as a lender loss payee and the insurer has not issued a denial of the claim in whole or in part), or the issuance or filing of any attachment, levy, garnishment or the commencement of any proceeding in connection with any Collateral or of any other judicial process of, upon or in respect of Debtor, any Guarantor(as defined in the Credit Agreement), or any Collateral.
- 4.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, Bank may at its discretion and without prior notice to Debtor declare any or all of the Indebtedness to be immediately due and payable, and shall have and may exercise any right or remedy available to it including, without limitation, any one or more of the following rights and remedies:
 - (a) Exercise all the rights and remedies upon default, in foreclosure and otherwise, available to secured parties under the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code and other applicable law;
 - (b) Institute legal proceedings to foreclose upon the lien and security interest granted by this Agreement, to recover judgment for all amounts then due and owing as Indebtedness, and to collect the same out of any Collateral or the proceeds of any sale of it:
 - (c) Institute legal proceedings for the sale, under the judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, of any or all Collateral; and/or
 - (d) Personally or by agents, attorneys, or appointment of a receiver, enter upon any premises where Collateral may then be located, and take possession of all or any of it and/or render it unusable; and without being responsible for loss or damage to such Collateral, hold, operate, sell, lease, or dispose of all or any Collateral at one or more public or private sales, leasings or other dispositions, at places and times and on terms and conditions as Bank may deem fit, without any previous demand or advertisement; and except as provided in this Agreement, all notice of sale, lease or other disposition, and advertisement, and other notice or demand, any right or equity of redemption, and any obligation of a prospective purchaser or lessee to inquire as to the power and authority of Bank to sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or as to the application by Bank of the proceeds of sale or otherwise, which would otherwise be required by, or available to Debtor under, applicable law are expressly waived by Debtor to the fullest extent permitted.

At any sale pursuant to this Section 4.2, whether under the power of sale, by virtue of judicial proceedings or otherwise, it shall not be necessary for Bank or a public officer under order of a court to have present physical or constructive possession of Collateral to be sold. The recitals contained in any conveyances and receipts made and given by Bank or the public officer to any purchaser at any sale made pursuant to this Agreement shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, conclusively establish the truth and accuracy of the matters stated (including, without limit, as to the amounts of the principal of and interest on the Indebtedness, the accrual and nonpayment of it and advertisement and conduct of the sale); and all prerequisites to the sale shall be presumed to have been satisfied and performed. Upon any sale of any Collateral, the receipt of the officer making the sale under judicial proceedings or of Bank shall be sufficient discharge to the

purchaser for the purchase money, and the purchaser shall not be obligated to see to the application of the money. Any sale of any Collateral under this Agreement shall be a perpetual bar against Debtor with respect to that Collateral. At any sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to this Section 4.2, Bank disclaims all warranties which would otherwise be given under the Uniform Commercial Code, including without limit a disclaimer of any warranty relating to title, possession, quiet enjoyment or the like, and Bank may communicate these disclaimers to a purchaser at such disposition. This disclaimer of warranties will not render the sale commercially unreasonable

- Debtor shall at the request of Bank following the occurrence of an Event of Default, notify the 4.3 account debtors or obligors of Bank's security interest in the Collateral and direct payment of it to Bank Bank may, itself, following the occurrence of any Event of Default so notify and direct any account debtor or obligor. At the reasonable request of Bank, whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred, Debtor shall immediately take such actions as the Bank shall request to establish exclusive control (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) by Bank over any Collateral which is of such a nature that perfection of a security interest may be accomplished by control.
- 4.4 The proceeds of any sale or other disposition of Collateral authorized by this Agreement shall be applied by Bank first upon all expenses authorized by the Uniform Commercial Code and all reasonable attorneys fees and legal expenses incurred by Bank; the balance of the proceeds of the sale or other disposition shall be applied in the payment of the Indebtedness, first to interest, then to principal, then to remaining Indebtedness and the surplus, if any, shall be paid over to Debtor or to such other person(s) as may be entitled to it under applicable law. Debtor shall remain liable for any deficiency, which it shall pay to Bank immediately upon demand. Debtor agrees that Bank shall be under no obligation to accept any noncash proceeds in connection with any sale or disposition of Collateral unless failure to do so would be commercially unreasonable. If Bank agrees in its sole discretion to accept noncash proceeds (unless the failure to do so would be commercially unreasonable), Bank may ascribe any commercially reasonable value to such proceeds. Without limiting the foregoing, Bank may apply any discount factor in determining the present value of proceeds to be received in the future or may elect to apply proceeds to be received in the future only as and when such proceeds are actually received in cash by Bank.
- 4.5 Nothing in this Agreement is intended, nor shall it be construed, to preclude Bank from pursuing any other remedy provided by law or in equity for the collection of the Indebtedness or for the recovery of any other sum to which Bank may be entitled for the breach of this Agreement by Debtor. Nothing in this Agreement shall reduce or release in any way any rights or security interests of Bank contained in any existing agreement between Debtor or any Guarantor and Bank.
- 4.6 No waiver of default or consent to any act by Debtor shall be effective unless in writing and signed by an authorized officer of Bank. No waiver of any default or forbearance on the part of Bank in enforcing any of its rights under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of any other default or of the same default on a future occasion or of any rights.
- Debtor (a) irrevocably appoints Bank or any agent of Bank (which appointment is coupled with 4.7 an interest) the true and lawful attorney of Debtor (with full power of substitution) to act in the name, place and stead of, and at the expense of, Debtor and (b) authorizes Bank or any agent of Bank, in its own name, at Debtor's expense, to do any of the following, as Bank, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate:

- during the existence of an Event of Default, to demand, receive, sue for, and give receipts or acquittances for any moneys due or to become due on any Collateral and to endorse any item representing any payment on or proceeds of the Collateral;
- (ii) to execute and file in the name of and on behalf of Debtor all financing statements or other filings deemed necessary or desirable by Bank to evidence, perfect, or continue the security interests granted in this Agreement; and
- (iii) to do and perform any act on behalf of Debtor permitted or required under this Agreement.
- 4.8 During the existence of an Event of Default, Debtor also agrees, upon request of Bank, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Bank at any place designated by Bank which is reasonably convenient to Bank and Debtor.
- The following shall be the basis for any finder of fact's determination of the value of any 4.9 Collateral which is the subject matter of a disposition giving rise to a calculation of any surplus or deficiency under Section 9-615 (f) of the Uniform Commercial Code (as in effect on or after July 1, 2001): (a) the Collateral which is the subject matter of the disposition shall be valued in an "as is" condition as of the date of the disposition, without any assumption or expectation that such Collateral will be repaired or improved in any manner; (b) the valuation shall be based upon an assumption that the transferee of such Collateral desires a resale of the Collateral for cash promptly (but no later than 30 days) following the disposition; (c) all reasonable closing costs customarily borne by the seller in commercial sales transactions relating to property similar to such Collateral shall be deducted including, without limitation, brokerage commissions, tax prorations, attorneys' fees, whether inside or outside counsel is used, and marketing costs; (d) the value of the Collateral which is the subject matter of the disposition shall be further discounted to account for any estimated holding costs associated with maintaining such Collateral pending sale (to the extent not accounted for in (c) above), and other maintenance, operational and ownership expenses; and (e) any expert opinion testimony given or considered in connection with a determination of the value of such Collateral must be given by persons having at least 5 years experience in appraising property similar to the Collateral and who have conducted and prepared a complete written appraisal of such Collateral taking into consideration the factors set forth above. The "value" of any such Collateral shall be a factor in determining the amount of proceeds which would have been realized in a disposition to a transferee other than a secured party, a person related to a secured party or a secondary obligor under Section 9-615(f) of the Uniform Commercial Code

5. Miscellaneous.

Until Bank is advised in writing by Debtor to the contrary, all notices, requests and demands required under this Agreement or by law shall be given to, or made upon, Debtor at the following address:

9835 NW 14 th Street STREET ADDRESS	117794		
<u>Miami</u>	Florida	33172	
CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	COUNTY

5.2 Debtor will give Bank not less than 30 days prior written notice of all contemplated changes in Debtor's name, location, chief executive office, principal place of business, and/or location of

9

Detroit_613480 5

- any Collateral, but the giving of this notice shall not cure any Event of Default caused by this change.
- 5.3 Bank assumes no duty of performance or other responsibility under any contracts contained within the Collateral.
- 5.4 [Intentionally deleted.]
- 5.5 [Intentionally deleted.]
- 5.6 Debtor, to the extent not expressly prohibited by applicable law, waives any right to require the Bank to: (a) proceed against any person or property; (b) give notice of the terms, time and place of any public or private sale of personal property security held from Debtor or any other person, or otherwise comply with the provisions of Section 9-504 of the Uniform Commercial Code in effect prior to July 1, 2001 or its successor provisions thereafter; or (c) pursue any other remedy in the Bank's power. Debtor waives notice of acceptance of this Agreement and presentment, demand, protest, notice of protest, dishonor, notice of dishonor, notice of default, notice of intent to accelerate or demand payment of any indebtedness, any and all other notices to which the undersigned might otherwise be entitled, and diligence in collecting any Indebtedness, and agree(s) that the Bank may, once or any number of times, modify the terms of any Indebtedness, compromise, extend, increase, accelerate, renew or forbear to enforce payment of any or all Indebtedness, or permit Debtor to incur additional Indebtedness without affecting In any manner the unconditional obligation of Debtor under this Agreement. unconditionally and irrevocably waives each and every defense and setoff of any nature which, under principles of guaranty or otherwise, would operate to impair or diminish in any way the obligation of Debtor under this Agreement, and acknowledges that such waiver is by this reference incorporated into each security agreement, collateral assignment, pledge and/or other document from Debtor now or later securing the Indebtedness, and acknowledges that as of the date of this Agreement no such defense or setoff exists.
- 5.7 [Intentionally deleted.]
- In the event that applicable law shall obligate Bank to give prior notice to Debtor of any action to be taken under this Agreement, Debtor agrees that a written notice given to Debtor at least ten days before the date of the act shall be reasonable notice of the act and, specifically, reasonable notification of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale, lease, or other disposition is to be made, unless a shorter notice period is reasonable under the circumstances. A notice shall be deemed to be given under this Agreement when delivered to Debtor or when placed in an envelope addressed to Debtor and deposited, with postage prepaid, in a post office or official depository under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service or delivered to an overnight courier. The mailing shall be by overnight courier, certified, or first class mail.
- Notwithstanding any prior revocation, termination, surrender, or discharge of this Agreement in whole or in part, the effectiveness of this Agreement shall automatically continue or be reinstated in the event that any payment received or credit given by Bank in respect of the Indebtedness is returned, disgorged, or rescinded under any applicable law, including, without limitation, bankruptcy or insolvency laws, in which case this Agreement, shall be enforceable against Debtor as if the returned, disgorged, or rescinded payment or credit had not been received or given by Bank, and whether or not Bank relied upon this payment or credit or changed its position as a consequence of it. In the event of continuation or reinstatement of this Agreement, Debtor agrees upon demand by Bank to execute and deliver to Bank those documents which Bank determines are appropriate to further evidence (in the public records or

Detroit_613480_5

- otherwise) this continuation or reinstatement, although the failure of Debtor to do so shall not affect in any way the reinstatement or continuation.
- 5.10 This Agreement and all the rights and remedies of Bank under this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Bank's successors and assigns and to any other holder who derives from Bank title to or an interest in the Indebtedness or any portion of it, and shall bind Debtor and the heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of Debtor. Nothing in this Section 5.10 is deemed a consent by Bank to any assignment by Debtor.
- 5.11 If there is more than one Debtor, all undertakings, warranties and covenants made by Debtor and all rights, powers and authorities given to or conferred upon Bank are made or given jointly and severally.
- Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all terms in this Agreement have the meanings 5.12 assigned to them in Article 9 (or, absent definition in Article 9, in any other Article) of the Uniform Commercial Code, as those meanings may be amended, revised or replaced from time to time. "Uniform Commercial Code" means Act No. 174 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1962, as amended, revised or replaced from time to time, including without limit as amended by Act No 348 of the Michigan Public Acts of 2000. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties intend that the terms used herein which are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code have, at all times, the broadest and most inclusive meanings possible. Accordingly, if the Uniform Commercial Code shall in the future be amended or held by a court to define any term used herein more broadly or inclusively than the Uniform Commercial Code in effect on the date of this Agreement, then such term, as used herein, shall be given such broadened meaning. If the Uniform Commercial Code shall in the future be amended or held by a court to define any term used herein more narrowly, or less inclusively, than the Uniform Commercial Code in effect on the date of this Agreement, such amendment or holding shall be disregarded in defining terms used in this Agreement
- No single or partial exercise, or delay in the exercise, of any right or power under this Agreement, shall preclude other or further exercise of the rights and powers under this Agreement. The unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of Debtor and Bank with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by Debtor and an authorized officer of Bank. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.
- 5.14 To the extent that any of the Indebtedness is payable upon demand, nothing contained in this Agreement shall modify the terms and conditions of that Indebtedness nor shall anything contained in this Agreement prevent Bank from making demand, without notice and with or without reason, for immediate payment of any or all of that Indebtedness at any time(s), whether or not an Event of Default has occurred.
- 5.15 Debtor represents and warrants that Debtor's exact name is the name set forth in this Agreement. Debtor further represents and warrants the following and agrees that Debtor is, and at all times shall be, located in the following place:

Debtor is an individual, and Debtor is located (as determined pursuant to the Uniform
Commercial Code) at Debtor's principal residence which is (street address, state and
county or parish):

Detroit_613480 5

W	states comprising the limited liability partners determined pursuant to which it was organized,	United States (e.g. ship or limited liab the Uniform Comn	corporation, limited pa illity company), and D nercial Code) in the sta	artnership, registered ebtor is located (as
	Debtor is a domestic or of the United States or estate or association), commercial Code) at it business, at its chief e parish);	any state thereof (and Debtor is local is sole place of bu xecutive office, wh	e g. general partnership ed (as determined pure siness or, if it has mor	 joint venture, trust, suant to the Uniform e than one place of
	Debtor is a registered of Debtor is located in the United States law author designated by Debtor, of Columbia. Based on the Uniform (state):	e state that United rizes the Debtor to or if neither of the	States law designates designate the state for foregoing are applicable is located (as determined Code)	as its location or, if its location, the state le, at the District of
	Debtor is a foreign individual is not organized under the case determined pursuant county or parish):	e laws of the United to the Unifert	d States or a state there nmercial Code) at (stree	of. Debtor is located
0025 1	The Collateral is located IW 14th Street	at the following loca	tion(s):	
	ET ADDRESS			Orda City
Miami		Florida	33172	
CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE	COUNTY
[Intenti	onally deleted]			
the rep advance file a	greement and the liens ar ayment in full of the Inde se credit under the Credit termination statement in ercial Code, but the obligantion.	btedness and (ii) th Agreement. Bank accordance with	e termination of all com agrees, promptly upon the applicable provision	mitments of Bank to such termination, to ons of the Uniform
(includi inside i whethe	agrees to reimburse thing, without limit, court coor outside counsel is using at the trial court level ding or otherwise) incurre	osts, legal expense ed, whether or no , appellate level, i	es and reasonable attor suit is instituted and, n a bankruptcy, proba	meys fees, whether if suit is instituted, te or administrative

other matter or proceeding relating to this Security Agreement.

exercising or attempting to exercise any right or remedy under this Agreement or incurred in any

Detroit_613480_5

5.16

5.17

5.18

DEBTOR AND BANK ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IS A €. CONSTITUTIONAL ONE, BUT THAT IT MAY BE WAIVED. EACH PARTY, AFTER CONSULTING (OR HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSULT) WITH COUNSEL OF THEIR CHOICE, KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY, AND FOR THEIR MUTUAL BENEFIT WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION REGARDING THE PERFORMANCE OR ENFORCEMENT OF, OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO, THIS AGREEMENT OR THE INDEBTEDNESS.

7 Special Provisions Applicable to this Agreement:

- Schedule I is a complete and accurate list of the IP Collateral owned by the Debtor as of (a) the date hereof. The Debtor (to the best of its knowledge) has made all necessary filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the IP Collateral, including, without limitation, all necessary filings and recordings, and payments of all maintenance fees, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or United States Copyright Office, to the extent such IP Collateral is material to the Debtor's business.
- As of the date hereof, the IP Collateral set forth in Schedule I is subsisting as of the date (b) hereof and has not been adjudged invalid, unregisterable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to the best of the Debtor's knowledge, is valid, registrable and enforceable. As of the date hereof, the Debtor has notified the Bank in writing of all uses of any item of IP Collateral of which the Debtor is aware which could reasonably be expected to lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, including unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such IP Collateral.
- Debtor has marked its products with the trademark registration symbol, copyright (¢) notices, the numbers of all appropriate patents, the common law trademark symbol or the designation "patent pending," as the case may be, to the extent that it is reasonably and commercially practicable.
- Debtor agrees that should it obtain an ownership interest in any IP Collateral, which is (d) not now a part of the Collateral, (i) any such IP Collateral shall automatically become part of the Collateral and subject to the terms of this Agreement, and (ii) with respect to any ownership interest in any IP Collateral that the Debtor should obtain which the Debtor reasonably deems is material to its business, it shall give notice thereof to the Bank in writing, in reasonable detail, within 30 days after acquiring such ownership interest. The Debtor authorizes the Bank to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I (and will cooperate reasonably with the Bank in effecting any such amendment) to include on Schedule I any IP Collateral for which it receives notice under this Section.
- (e) The Debtor agrees to take all necessary steps, including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any court, to (i) defend, enforce, preserve the validity and ownership of, and maintain the IP Collateral identified on Schedule I hereto, and (ii) pursue each application for IP Collateral now or hereafter identified in Schedule I hereto, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, the filing of applications for renewal, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, and the participation in opposition, cancellation, infringement and misappropriation proceedings, except, in each case in which the Debtor has reasonably determined that any of the foregoing is not of material economic value to it or if the Debtor reasonably decides to abandon, allow to lapse or expire any IP

Collateral in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice. The Debtor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired IP Collateral, which it is now or later becomes entitled, except in each case in which the Debtor has reasonably determined that any of the foregoing is not of material economic value to it. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by the Debtor.

Debtor:

SOFTWARE BROKERS OF AMERICA, INC.

TITLE (If applicable)

SCHEDULE

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

Copyrights, Copyright Licenses and Copyright Applications

None..

Patents, Patent Licenses and Patent Applications

None.

Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Trademark Applications

Mark	Reg./Serial No.
KLIP	78/332989
NEXXT SOLUTIONS	78/257367
H (and Design)	2,908,284
HURRICANE H (and Design)	2,904,770
INTCOMEX	2,216,461
HURRICANE	2,213,620
SYSTEMS	
HURRICANE	2,209,956
HURRICANE SYSTEMS	1,890,938
(and Design)	

SCHEDULE || <u>Transactions Other Than in the Ordinary Course of Business</u>

Company/Subsidiary	Description of Transaction Including Parties Thereto	Date of Transaction	
Software Brokers of America, Inc. ("SBA")	Formation of Retek Industries LLC by SBA	August 21, 2003	
SBA	Dissolution of Retek Industries LLC by SBA	March 9, 2004	
SBA	Formation of Retek Holdings, Inc. by SBA	August 21, 2003	
SBA	Dissolution of Retek Holdings, Inc. by SBA	October 1, 2004	
SBA	I.A.S., Corporation (which had a common parent with SBA) merged into SBA	March 31, 2000	
SBA	Formation of Hurricane Computer Systems Inc. by SBA	December 27, 2001	
SBA	Hurricane Computer Systems Inc. dissolution by SBA	August 24, 2004	